REPORT / RECOMMENDATION

Tais MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL Agenda ltem #: X. A.

From:  Scott H. Neal, City Manager Action L]
Discussion

Date: May 16, 2013 Information []

Subject: Data Practices Request — Council Member Bennett

Action Requested:
Discuss request to support the submission of a data practices request to the Metropolitan Airports

Commission.

Information / Background:

A group of Minneapolis and Edina residents have founded an advocacy organization called the MSP Fair
Skies Coalition (‘Fair Skies’). Fair Skies has prepared a request for public data that they wish to submit to the
Metropolitan Airports Commission (MAC). Fair Skies believes that MAC will perhaps be more responsive to
a data practices request that is endorsed and supported by the cities of Minneapolis and Edina so they have
requested both cities to sign on to their request.

The City of Edina does not have protocol about when and how it will endorse or support requests from
citizen advocacy organizations. After discussing the request with Council Member Bennett, who represents
the City of Edina to Fair Skies, we decided to submit the request to the Council for discussion and possible
action.

The actual request is attached to this memorandum. Council Member Bennett intends to lead the
discussion of this item with the Council.

= 1
City of Edina * 4801 W. 50t St. * Edina, MN 55424



Data Request: MSP Flights off 30R and 30L

Jan Jan Jan Feb Feb Feb Mar  Mar  Mar  Apr Apr Apr May May May Jun Jun Jun Jul Jul Jul Aug Aug Aug Sep Sep Sep Oct Oct Oct Nov Nov  Nov Dec Dec Dec

DEPARTURES 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012 2008 2010 2012
Plane counts

total number of planes within 1/2 mile
ground distance of target point

count of planes < 2000

count of planes 2000' < 2500

count of planes 2500' < 3000'

count of planes 3000' < 3500

count of planes 3500' +

% of planes < 2000'

% of planes 2000 < 2500

% of planes 2500' < 3000

% of planes 3000 < 3500

9% of planes 3500' +

Altitude + plane type

average altitude above MSP at that
point

median altitude above MSP at that point

count of planes type RJ (CRJ, EMBR)

count of planes MD80/DC9
count of planes other medium (a320,
737, etc)

count of all other planes
Operational factors

Average load factor of planes
Average # weekday flight ops scheduled
7-10 am

7-8 am

8-9 am

9-10 am
Average # weekday flight ops scheduled
4-7 pm

4-5 pm

5-6 pm

6-7 pm

Number of days with NW flow
Calculations

Calculated DNL based on annual average
(using actual altitude, etc)

Calculated DNL for days with NW flow
(using actual altitude, etc)

Total number of OH flights (+/- half
mile) calculated to be >= 70 dB

Average # of OH flights (+/- half mile) on
days with NW flow

Complete this table as one output

Also would like a flat file (e.g. CSV) with the raw data pe

Katana Consulting / MSP FairS



FIELD

Record number

Flight number

Airline

Plane type

Altitude at our key locations
Modeled dB level
Runway

Load factor (if available)
Date

Time of day of departure

example
123456
9201
Delta
a320
2345'

84 SEL
30L

92%
3/4/2008
805 am



